
A G E N D A  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2023 
5:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Call to Order. 

Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

(mot) 1. Adoption of Agenda.  

(mot) 2. Approving minutes from February 6, 2023 

3. Recognitions and Awards.

(mot) 4. *Consent Agenda
Licenses:

Edible Cannabinoid:  Dragon Smoke Shop, 803 18th Avenue NW, Suite 1 
Lodging Establishment:  Matira Balsley, 411 1st Street SW 
Massage Establishment:  Patrick Whalen Massage, 401 North Main Street 
Massage Therapist:  Patrick Whalen, 401 North Main Street 
Right of Way:  Jordan Drilling Solutions, LLC, Inver Grove Heights  
Right of Way:  Lamont Concrete, 56837 180th Street 
Tobacco:  Dragon Smoke Shop, 803 18th Avenue NW, Suite 1 

Claims: 
a. Pre-list of bills
b. Financial Report.

Event Applications:  
Shamrockin’ Run on April 15, 2023 
Taste of Nations on May 20, 2023 
Kids Fishing Contest on July 1, 2023 
Freedom Festival on July 3 & 4, 2023 

Appointments to Boards and Commissions: 
Frechno Boko to the Parks and Recreation Board – term expiring December 31, 2026 
Marsha Podein to the Housing and Redevelopment Authority – term expiring December 
31, 2027 
Matthew Talmadge to the Culture and Arts Commission – term expiring December 31, 
2023 
Megan Burroughs to the Planning Commission – term expiring December 31, 2026 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

5. Public hearing on street improvements on 5th Avenue NW (20th Street to 22nd Street NW), 6th

Avenue NW (22nd Street NW to Dead End) and 20th Street NW (4th Avenue NW to Dead End),
Project 18105.
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(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

6. Public hearing on street improvements on 1st Street NW (Oakland Ave W to 1st Drive NW),
Project 23101.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

7. Public hearing on street improvements on 2nd Street SW (10th Avenue to 12th Avenue SW), 10th

Avenue SW (2nd Drive to 4th Street SW) and 11th Avenue SW (2nd Drive to 4th Street SW),
Project 23102.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

8. Public hearing on street improvements on 7th Avenue NE (19th Drive to 21st Street NE) and 19th

Drive NE (6th Avenue to 7th Avenue NE), Project 23103.
(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering

advertisement for bids.

9. Public hearing on street improvements on 8th Street NE (16th Avenue to 18th Avenue NE) and lift
station construction at 16th Avenue & 8th Street NE, Projects 23104 & 23201.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

10. Public hearing on street improvements on Hormel Drive (4th Street to 8th Street NE), Project
23105.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

11. Public hearing on street improvements on 3rd Avenue SW (20th Street to 21st Street SW), 21st

Street SW (22nd Street to 6th Avenue SW) and 22nd Street SW (Oakland Avenue to 3rd Avenue
SW), Project 23106.

(res) a. Resolution ordering improvement, approving plans and specifications and ordering
advertisement for bids.

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS: 

(res) 12. Setting public hearings for March 20, 2023 for street improvement project assessments. 

(mot) 13.  Dedicating the Michael Ruzek Tree Trek. 

(mot) 14. Adopting a paving assessment policy and a sidewalk assessment policy. 

(mot) 15. Adopting Juneteenth as a 2023 holiday. 

(res) 16. Accepting donations to the City of Austin. 

(mot)  17. Adopting revisions to the travel policy. 
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(mot) 18. Approving a $1,000 funding request for Our Austin, Our America. 
 
(mot) 19. Approving the reclassifying of the grant funded environmental education outreach coordinator  
  position to a grant funded nature center teacher/aid position effective as of January 1, 2023. 
 
(res) 20. Approving a gambling premise permit for Austin Youth Hockey, Inc. 
 
 21. Granting the Planning and Zoning Department the power to contract for the removal of junk 

 and/or illegally stored vehicles at the following locations: 
(mot)   a.  510 3rd Avenue SE, Lindahl Property. 
(mot)   b.  1008 13th Avenue NE, Dieser Property. 
 
  CITIZENS ADDRESSING THE COUNCIL 
 
  HONORARY COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
  REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

City Administrator 
City Council 

 
(mot)  Adjourn to Monday, March 6, 2023 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers.  
 
                       *All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by 

one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests in 
which event the item will be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.  



































City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engineer/P.W. Director 

507-437-9950
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Mitch Wenum, PE 

Date: February 16, 2023 

Subject: 2023 Street Reconstruction Projects 

At this week’s council meeting we will be holding hearings on the public improvements for the 
following street projects: 

• 5th Avenue NW, 6th Avenue NW & 20th Street NW
• 1st Street NW
• 2nd Street SW, 10th Avenue SW & 11th Avenue SW
• 7th Avenue NE & 19th Drive NE
• 8th Street NE & Institute Lift Station Construction
• Hormel Drive Mill & Overlay
• 3rd Avenue SW, 21st Street SW & 22nd Street SW Mill & Overlay

In years past, in the week prior to the scheduled hearing at the council meeting, we would hold a 
30-minute informational meeting for each project.  Property owners were notified of the meeting
in their assessment notices.  Typically, these meetings were poorly attended.

This year in an effort provide more property owners information about their projects, we held a 
two-hour open house, which would provide people more flexibility to make the meeting.  Again, 
the notices of the open house were included in assessment mailings.  Of the 213 properties 
notified, we had approximately 10 representatives of those properties attend the open house. 

The attached information for each project was presented at the open house. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
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5th Avenue NW (20th St NW to 22nd St NW) 
6th Avenue NW (22nd St NW to Dead End) 
20th Street NW (4th Ave NW to Dead End) 

Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 
• Removal of the existing asphalt pavement
• Remove sections of deteriorated curb and gutter
• Sanitary sewer replacement on 5th Ave and 20th St NW
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services
• Roadway excavation
• Installation of drain tile and sump pump service stub outs
• Place new aggregate base in the street
• Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
• Extension of sidewalks on 5th Ave and 20th St NW and a connection

to 19th St and 6th Ave NW
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street
• Replace deteriorated curb and gutter
• Pave new asphalt pavement
• Boulevard restoration

Project Schedule and Phasing 
• Bid Project in March

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
Phase 1 – 20th Street NW Early July Late September 
Phase 2 – 5th Ave & 6th Ave NW Mid-August Late October 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy $650,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees $10,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $240,000 

Total $900,000 

Project Updates 
Once work begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.  
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 

https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
mailto:MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us


5th Avenue NW
6th Avenue NW
20th Street NW





1st Street NW (Oakland Ave W to 1st Drive NW)
Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 
• Removal of the existing concrete pavement
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services
• Sanitary sewer replacement
• Storm sewer replacement
• Austin Utilities electrical vault improvements
• Removal of 4th Ave NW traffic signal, new 4-way stop
• Roadway excavation
• Construct new street lighting
• Place new aggregate base in the street
• Remove and replace sidewalk
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street
• Pour new concrete pavement
• Driveway replacement
• Boulevard restoration

Project Schedule and Phasing 
• Bid Project in March
• One of these two intersections are planned to be open to traffic during the project: 1st Drive NW or

the 4th Avenue NW.
Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 

Phase 1 – 1st Dr to 5th Pl NW Early May Late June 
Phase 2 – 5th Pl to 3rd Ave NW Late June Late August 
Phase 3 – 3rd Ave NW to Oakland Ave W Early August Late October 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy, State Aid $1,395,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees, State Aid $400,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $30,000 

Total $1,825,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 

ITEM NO. 6

https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
mailto:MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us


1st Street NW





2nd Street SW (10th Ave to 12th Ave SW) 
10th Avenue SW (2nd Dr to 4th St SW) 

11th Avenue SW (4th St SW to Dead End)
Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 
• Removal of the existing asphalt pavement and curb & gutter
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services
• Sanitary sewer spot repairs and manhole replacement
• Storm sewer installation in the 2nd St & 11th Ave intersection
• Roadway excavation
• Installation of drain tile and sump pump service stub outs
• Place new aggregate base in the street
• Remove and replace sidewalk
• Extension of sidewalks on 2nd St, 10th Avenue and a connection

from 11th Ave to the 2nd Dr SW trail
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street
• Pour new concrete curb and gutter
• Driveway replacement
• Pave new asphalt pavement
• Boulevard restoration

Project Schedule and Phasing 
• Bid Project in March

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
Phase 1 – 10th Ave SW &  
2nd St SW between 10th Ave & 11th Ave Early May End of July 

Phase 2 – 11th Ave &  
2ND St SW between 11th Ave & 12th Ave Early August Late October 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy $950,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees $100,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $65,000 

Total $1,115,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan here to visit the 
City of Austin 
construction website 
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2nd Street SW
10th Avenue SW
11th Avenue SW





7th Avenue NE (19th Dr NE to 21st St NE) 
19th Drive NE (6th Ave NE to 7th Ave NE) 

Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 
• Removal of the existing asphalt pavement and curb & gutter
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services
• Sanitary sewer spot repairs and manhole replacement
• Storm sewer improvements at 19th Dr & 7th Ave
• Roadway excavation
• Installation of drain tile and sump pump service stub outs
• Place new aggregate base in the street
• Remove and replace sidewalk
• Extension of sidewalks on 7th Ave to Highway 218 and on 19th Dr

to 6th Ave
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street
• Pour new concrete curb and gutter
• Driveway replacement
• Pave new asphalt pavement
• Boulevard restoration

Project Schedule and Phasing 
• Bid Project in March

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
Phase 1 – 19th Dr & 7th Ave W of 19th St NE Early May Late July 
Phase 2 – 7th Ave from 19th St to 2021 7th Ave Mid-June Early October 
Phase 3 – 7th Ave from 2021 to Hwy 218 Mid-July Early October 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy, State Aid $900,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees $170,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $105,000 

Total $1,175,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 
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7th Avenue NE & 19th Drive NE





8th Street NE (15th Ave to 18th Ave NE) 
Institute Lift Station Construction 

Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 
• Removal of the existing concrete pavement
• Construction of Institute Lift Station
• Directional drilling of new forcemain under I-90 from lift station to

8th St & 10th Ave NE
• Directional drilling of gravity sanitary sewer under I-90
• Construction of sanitary sewer from Institute Lift Station to

Weyerhaeuser Lift Station
• Removal of Weyerhaeuser Lift Station
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services
• Storm sewer improvements
• Roadway excavation
• Place new aggregate base in the street
• Remove and replace deficient sidewalk
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street
• Pour new concrete pavement
• Driveway replacement
• Boulevard restoration

Project Schedule and Phasing 
Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 

Phase 1 – Institute Lift Station Construction Late 2023 Early 2024 
Phase 2 – 8th Street NE Summer 2024 Summer 2024 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy, State Aid $1,150,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees, State Aid $50,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $1,200,000 

Total $2,400,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 
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Hormel Drive (4th St to 8th St NE) 

Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 

• Full depth asphalt patches where necessary
• Milling off top 3” of asphalt pavement surface
• Paving 4” of new asphalt pavement

Project Schedule 
• Bid Project in March

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
Hormel Drive June or July Approximately 2 weeks of work 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy, State Aid $275,000 
Total $275,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 
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Hormel Drive
Mill & Overlay



3rd Avenue SW (20th St to 21st St SW) 
21st Street SW (22nd St to 6th Ave SW) 

22nd Street SW (Oakland Ave W to 3rd Ave SW) 

Project Scope 
Below is the general order of construction on the project: 

• Milling off top 1.5” of asphalt pavement surface
• Paving 1.5” of new asphalt pavement

Project Schedule 
• Bid Project in March

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
3rd Ave, 21st St & 22nd St SW June or July Approximately 1 week of work 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy $230,000 
Total $230,000 

Project Updates 
Letters will be handed out approximately 1 week prior to work starting on each phase. Once work 
begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  

For any other questions please contact: 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 

ITEM NO. 11

https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
mailto:MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us


3rd Avenue SW
21st Street SW
22nd Street SW
Mill & Overlay

















ITEM NO. 12





Page 1 of 3 

City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To: 

From: 

Cc: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Mayor & Council 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 

Mitch Wenum, P.E. 

February 13, 2023 

2023 Assessment Policy Review 

Each year we review the assessment policy to ensure that it covers all of the unique 
situations that exist with private lots throughout the City. Attached for your consideration 
are the follow policy documents: 

• Complete Streets Policy
• Paving Assessment Policy
• Sidewalk Assessment Policy

Complete Streets Policy 
The complete streets policy was developed to ensure that our public rights-of-way were 
being managed in a manner that serves all uses, such as, pedestrians bicyclist, transit 
riders and vehicle motorists. The policy provides general guidance to ensure that all 
elements of a construction project are include for a corridor that serves multiple users. 

1) Accommodate all users (multi-modal)
2) Lighting and safety
3) Look to the future when reconstruction existing roadways
4) Planning for future expansion and how to accommodate multi-modal needs
5) Phased approach
6) Accommodate stormwater regulations
7) Coordinate with Park & Rec on street trees

Paving Assessment Policy 
The paving assessment policy covers all the unique circumstances that are encountered 
with different private lots configurations.  

1) Roadway life expectancy, 35-years
2) Commercial property 2023 rate, $85.84 per foot of property frontage

a. Commercial roadways are typically built with thicker and wider to handle
the heavier traffic volumes and commercial vehicle loads, typically a 10-
ton roadway design
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b. Assessment rate is based on ¼ of the cost to one side, ¼ of the cost to

other side and the center ½ covered by City tax levy.
c. The corner lot policy does not apply to commercial property.

3) Residential property 2023 rate, $60.11 per foot of property frontage
a. Our typical residential design is 36-feet in width, allowing for parking on

both sides and is considered a 7-ton thickness design.
b. Assessment rate is based on ¼ of the cost to one side, ¼ of the cost to

other side and the center ½ covered by City tax levy.
4) Corner lots are charged the average of the two-sides.
5) Schools & Churches will often fall along a commercial roadway, but they are only

charged the residential rate of $60.11 per foot of property frontage.
a. The corner lot policy does not apply to schools & churches.

6) Austin Utilities properties will be treated like schools & churches, where they will
receive the residential rate, but no corner lot policy.

7) Other assessment criteria include; apartments, frontage roads/service drives,
interior lots/double frontage, curb & gutter, sidewalk, assessment period and
annexation areas.

Church   Commercial 

Residential 
Corner Lot 
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Sidewalk Assessment Policy 
The sidewalk assessment policy is a new form to accurately document procedures that 
have been used to address deficient sidewalk. The new policy helps to address the 
following: 

1) Individual panels within a replacement segment. 
2) Complete sidewalk replacement within a neighborhood project.  
3) Complete sidewalk replacement in a commercial/downtown area to meet ADA 

requirements. 
 

Full Sidewalk Replacement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about these policy documents, please feel free to contact me. 
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Paving Assessment Policy 

Roadway Life Expectancy 

A new fully reconstructed roadway completed under the direction of the City Engineer, is 
expected to last a minimum of 35 years.  If the roadway is reconstructed prior to the 35 
year life, adjacent property owners will receive a 1/35th reduction to the assessment rate 
for every year short of 35 (example; if a roadway is reconstructed 32 years after the 
previous reconstruction project, the assessment rate would be reduced by 3/35ths).  A 
resurfacing project will have a life expectancy of 7 years and the same credit would apply 
accordingly. 

Commercial Property 

Commercially used property will be assessed based on a set rate adopted by the City 
Council at the first part of each year.  The basis of the amount is the cost to reconstruct 
the street divided by four.  One side pays ¼, the other side pays ¼, and the City pays the 
remaining ½.  If there is no existing curb and curb is installed, the property will be 
charged additional for curb at the designated rate.  

In the case of a commercial corner lot that the owner maintains a residence, the 
assessment will be split accordingly: 

The above-described situation will have the property owner paying a commercial 
assessment rate for the average length of the two sides and paying a residential 
rate for the remaining length.  The commercial assessment rate will be the first 
rate applied if the two phases are done in different years. 

Residential Property 

Residential property will be assessed based on a set rate adopted by the City Council at 
the first part of each year.  The basis of the amount is the cost to reconstruct the street 
divided by four.  One side pays ¼, the other side pays ¼, and the City pays the remaining 
½.  If there is no existing curb and curb is installed, the property will be charged 
additional for curb at the designated rate. 

Schools & Churches 

Property owned by the school district and churches shall be assessed at the residential 
rate, but do not receive the corner lot exemption. 

Austin Utilities Property 

Property owned by Austin Utilities shall be assessed at the residential rate, but do not 
receive the corner lot exemption. 

Apartments 

Property having a multiple dwelling use shall be assessed at the residential rate.  
1) If owner maintains a residence in the building, it will receive the corner lot

policy.
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2) If owner does not live at residence, it will not receive the corner lot
exemption.

Frontage Roads/Service Drives 

Where a street and a frontage road/service drive exists, the property abutting the frontage 
road/service drive will only be assessed for improvements to the frontage road/service 
drive.  They will not be assessed for improvements to the street. 

Corner Lot 

Corner lots will not be assessed for any more than the average length of both sides.  The 
first side assessed against the property will continue to govern for future assessments.  
The corner lot policy only applies to residential parcels. 

Interior Lot – Double Frontage 

Interior lots which abut two parallel streets, the frontage shall be calculated on only one 
side of the lot, using the average of each end.  The first side assessed against the property 
will continue to govern for future assessments.  The interior lot policy only applies to 
residential parcels. 

Curb & Gutter 

A property will only be assessed for curb & gutter on the first initial installation. Corner 
lots will be assessed for curb & gutter using the corner lot policy. 

Sidewalk 

Property owners will be assessed for sidewalk repair or replacement for all panels 
adjacent to their property frontage. Owners will be assessed based on set assessment rates 
or actual construction costs. (refer to Sidewalk Assessment Policy) 

Assessment Period 

The assessment will be spread over a maximum 15-year period.  The Council will set the 
interest rate on the unpaid balance at the time of the assessment hearing. The rate will be 
2% above the rate of borrowing. 

Annexations 

When the City annexes a subdivision into the City, whether the subdivision be partially 
or totally improved, the assessments will be for total costs of the improvements, such as, 
the sanitary sewer, the water, and the street improvements to the abutting properties.  
Credit will be given for curb or curb & gutter or any street surfacing on place at the time 
of the annexation. 
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Sidewalk Assessment Policy on Street Projects 

The engineering department will perform a sidewalk survey prior to the project to determine 
compliance with ADA requirements.  Sidewalk panels that do not meet ADA requirements will 
be surveyed as non-compliant and identified for replacement. 

Listed below are criteria used determine ADA non-compliance, additional criteria may be 
determined by the City Engineer on a case-by-case basis; 

• Vertical edges greater than ¼” in height
• Cracked sidewalk
• Sidewalk displaced by tree roots
• Surface deterioration
• Gaps between sidewalk panels
• Cross slope greater than 2%
• Improper drainage and icing
• Settlement from underground utilities or poor compaction

Sidewalks Between Deficient Sidewalk Panels 

After determining all deficient sidewalk on a particular project, the sidewalk will be reviewed for 
continuity in sidewalk replacement.  If there are 2 or fewer sidewalk panels (approximately 10-
12’) remaining between deficient sidewalk panels, the sidewalk between the deficient panels 
shall be scheduled for replacement.  This is done to preserve sidewalk integrity, strength, 
uniformity, and ADA compliance. 

Complete Sidewalk Replacement (Residential) 

After evaluating the existing sidewalk on a project, the City Engineer may determine that all 
sidewalk on a project shall be replaced.  At least one of the following criteria must be met to 
replace all sidewalk on a project: 

• The length of deficient sidewalk is greater than 50% of the existing sidewalk length.
• The length of deficient sidewalk plus sidewalk between deficient sidewalk is greater

than 60% of the existing sidewalk length.

Complete Sidewalk Replacement (Commercial/Downtown) 

On a commercial/downtown project it is generally determined that all sidewalk will be removed 
as part of the street reconstruction project. Full sidewalk removal is generally required in this 
environment in order to meet ADA required cross slopes, building door thresholds, curb heights 
and street grades for proper drainage.  

Boulevard Sidewalk 

Adjacent property owners will not be assessed for boulevard sidewalk in the downtown area. 
Payment for boulevard sidewalk will be handled on a case-by-case basis outside of the 
downtown area. 
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Engineering Judgement 

The City Engineer has the authority to deviate from the above policy, based on engineering 
judgement such as, if the sidewalk between deficient sidewalk panels is determined to be 
structurally sound, ADA compliant, and clearly more recently constructed than the surrounding 
deficient sidewalk panels. 

Assessment of Sidewalk Replacement Costs 

Property owners will be assessed for sidewalk repair or replacement for all panels adjacent to 
their property frontage that are deemed in need of replacement based on the criteria above. 
Owners will be assessed based on set assessment rates or actual construction costs. 
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